

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign
Representatives of PLATINUM PARTNERS
VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in Official
Liquidation), *et ano.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DAVID STEINBERG'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

LANGLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP

David E. Hodges (dhodges@lswlaw.com)
Matthew G. Coogan (mcoogan@lswlaw.com)

500 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10110
(212) 921-8399

Attorneys for Defendant David Steinberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT3

A. Allegations as to David Steinberg.....3

B. The Alleged Schemes.5

1. The “First Scheme.”.....5

2. The “Black Elk Scheme.”6

3. The “Second Scheme.”7

C. The Present Action.....8

ARGUMENT9

A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for breach of fiduciary duty against David Steinberg (counts one and two).....9

1. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts demonstrating that Steinberg’s employment with Platinum Management gave rise to any fiduciary duty to PPVA.....10

2. Plaintiffs fail to allege conduct by Steinberg constituting a breach of any fiduciary duty.12

B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against David Steinberg for fraud (count three).....13

1. Plaintiffs allege no false statement by David Steinberg.13

2. Plaintiffs allege no actionable nondisclosure by David Steinberg.18

3. Plaintiffs also fail to plead, as to David Steinberg, the fraud elements of materiality, scienter, reliance, and damages.....19

C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim against David Steinberg for civil RICO (count thirteen).....19

1. Plaintiffs fail to allege that David Steinberg was employed by or associated with a RICO enterprise.....20

2.	Plaintiffs fail to allege that David Steinberg conducted or participated in the conduct of any alleged RICO enterprise's affairs.....	20
3.	Plaintiffs fail to allege that David Steinberg committed any predicate act of racketeering or engaged in a pattern of racketeering activity.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co. Inc.</u> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 155 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<u>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</u> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008).....	11
<u>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Aero Voyagers, Inc.</u> , 721 F. Supp. 579 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	22
<u>Am. Fin. Int’l Grp.-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</u> , No. 05 CIV. 8988 (GEL), 2007 WL 1732427 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2007)	10
<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</u> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	21
<u>Aronov v. Mersini</u> , No. 14-CV-7998 PKC, 2015 WL 1780164 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....	15
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16-17
<u>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</u> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	17
<u>Boyle v. United States</u> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009).....	20
<u>Brooke v. Schlesinger</u> , 898 F. Supp. 1076 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	14
<u>Burry v. Madison Park Owner LLC</u> , 84 A.D.3d 699, 924 N.Y.S.2d 77 (2011)	9
<u>Cofacredit, S.A. v. Windsor Plumbing Supply Co.</u> , 187 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<u>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</u> , 135 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2016)	18
<u>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</u> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....	19-20

Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP,
12 N.Y.3d 553, 910 N.E.2d 976 (2009).....12

Fernandez v. UBS AG,
222 F. Supp. 3d 358, 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)9

First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.,
385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 20

Gallop v. Cheney,
642 F.3d 364 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.,
67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....22

Gross v. Waywell,
628 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21-23

H.J. Inc. v. N.W. Bell Tel. Co.,
492 U.S. 229 (1989)..... 21-23

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....21

Krasner v. Rahfco Funds LP,
2012 WL 4069294 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2012).....10

Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.,
459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....13

Lundy v. Catholic Health Sys. of Long Island Inc.,
711 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....19, 21

Malgieri v. Ehrenberg,
No. 12-CV-2517 CS, 2012 WL 6647515 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2012)16

McLaughlin v. Anderson,
962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992).....21

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....14

Moss v. Morgan Stanley Inc.,
719 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1983)19

Naughtright v. Weiss,
826 F. Supp. 2d 676 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....9

Novomoskovsk Joint Stock Co. “Azot” v. Revson,
 No. 95 CIV. 5399 (JSR), 1997 WL 698192 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 1997).....19

Odyssey Re (London) Ltd. v. Stirling Cooke Brown Holdings Ltd.,
 85 F. Supp. 2d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), aff’d, 2 F. App’x 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....14, 18

Rasmussen v. A.C.T. Environmental Servs. Inc.,
 292 A.D.2d 710 (3d Dep’t 2002)12

In re Refco Inc. Secs. Litig.,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....20

Rivietz v. Wolohojian,
 38 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2007)18

Robinson v. Crawford,
 46 A.D.3d 252 (1st Dep’t 2007)13

Sergeants Benev. Ass’n Annuity Fund v. Renck,
 19 A.D.3d 107 (1st Dep’t 2005)10

Silver Oak Capital L.L.C. v. UBS AG,
 82 A.D.3d 666 (1st Dep’t 2011)14

Skilling v. U.S.,
 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....21

Spool v. World Child Intern. Adoption Agency,
 520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

Stephenson v. Citco Grp. Ltd.,
 700 F. Supp. 2d 599 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....19

Tronlone v. Lac d’Amiante Du Quebec, Ltee,
 297 A.D.2d 528 (1st Dep’t 2002)9

U.S. v. Viola,
 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994), abrogated on other grounds by Salinas v. U.S., 522
 U.S. 52 (1997).....20

World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.,
 530 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....9

Yellow Cab SLS Jet Mgmt. v. Schwartz,
 No. 13-CV-7575 JSR, 2014 WL 2111688 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2014).....14

Zutty v. Rye Select Broad Market Prime Fund, L.P.,
No. 113209/09, 2011 WL 5962804 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2011).....18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §§ 1341..... 23
18 U.S.C. §§ 1343..... 21-23
18 U.S.C. §§ 1346.....21
18 U.S.C. § 1956.....21
18 U.S.C. §§ 1962(c), 1964(c).....19
N.Y. Penal Law § 180.08.....21

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 2, 8, 13-14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1-2, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.19
